The table below the chart provides comparison of the individual components against 2018 analysis results.

* 	 Excludes GETB
^ 	 Includes GETB, GELI and Group’s regional operations in Brunei

Values (S$ millions) Singapore Malaysia* Others^ Total

Economic Value
of One Year’s New
Business

301 273 38 612

INDEPENDENT REVIEW

The embedded value, the value of one year’s new business and the analysis of change in embedded value during the
year were determined by the Group. Ernst & Young LLP performed a review of the methodology used (based on the
traditional deterministic embedded value reporting approach), the assumptions and procedures adopted, the materiality
thresholds and limitations and performed a high level review of the results of the Group’s calculations.

SCENARIO TESTING

In addition, some scenario tests were conducted using different investment return assumptions and risk-adjusted discount
rates. The results are summarised below:

Embedded
Value 2018

Opening
Adjustment

Operating
Assumption

Changes

Returns on
Shareholders’
Funds/Other
Businesses

Expected
Return on

in-Force
Business

Value of
New

Business
Written*

Operating
Experience

Variances

Economic
and Non-
Operating
Variances

Dividends
Paid

Ending
Adjustment

Embedded
Value 2019

2019 13,440 (28) 75 419 647 612 79 537 (284) - 15,497

2018 13,389 (44) (162) (185) 605 505 (61) (403) (331) 127^ 13,440

*	 2018 excludes values of new business from GETB, GELI and the Group’s other regional operations in Brunei
	 2019 excludes values of new business from the Group’s other regional operations in Brunei
^	 Includes the value of in-force business for GETB and GELI from 2018 onwards

S$
millions 13,440 (28) 75 419 647 612 79 537 (284) 0 15,497

Values (S$ millions) Base
Scenario

Investment
+0.5%

Investment
-0.5%

Discount Rate
+1.0%

Discount Rate
-1.0%

Total Embedded Value 15,497 15,947 14,752 14,328 16,265

Economic Value of One Year’s
New Business 612 653 576 525 723

GREAT EASTERN
HOLDINGS
LIMITED32

BUSINESS
REVIEW

Si
ng

ap
or

e

During the year, we continued to focus on customers
with insurance solutions catering to their needs at
every life stage. To further drive customer engagement
across different segments, we unveiled marketing
campaigns to grow brand affinity, encourage healthy
living and build loyalty. Additionally, we strengthened
existing partner relationships and established new
ones to widen our customer reach to new segments.

In 2019, our Singapore operations,
comprising Great Eastern Life Assurance
Co Ltd (GELS) and Great Eastern General